

# Bombay Government Gazette.

### Jublished by guthority.

THURSDAY, 17TH OCTOBER 1901.

Separate paging is given to this Part, in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

## PART IV.

## ACTS PASSED BY THE COVERNMENT OF INDIA.

#### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

, in

Registered No. B.

The following Act of the Governor General of India in Council received the assent of the Governor General on the 11th October 1901, and is hereby promulgated for general information :--

#### Act No. IX of 1901.

#### An Act further to amend the Indian Articles of War.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the Y of 1869. Indian Articles of War; It is hereby enacted as follows:

> 1. (1) This Act may be called the Indian Short title and com-Articles of War Amendment Act, 1901; and

(2) It shall come into force at once.

2. To article 4, sub-article (1), clause (b), of the said Indian Articles of

Amendment of article 4, Act V, 1869.

War, the following proviso V of 1869. shall be added, namely :--

"Provided that, if he is dismissed or discharged by order of an officer not subject to the authority of the Governor General in Council or of the Cemmander-in-Chief in India, such dismissal or discharge shall not take effect until it has been approved by the Governor General in Council or by the Commander-in-Chief in India, or if he belongs to a command but is serving with a force not attached to a command, by the general officer of the command to which he belongs."

> H. W. C. CARNDUFF, Offg. Secretary to the Government of India.

IV.-34

#### LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT.

The following Act of the Governor General of India in Council received the assent of the Governor General on the 11th October 1901, and is hereby promulgated for general information :

#### Act No. X of 1901.

An Act further to amend the Court-fees Act, 1870.

WHEREAS it is expedient further to amend the VII of 1870. Court-fees Act, 1870; It is hereby enacted as fellows: --

> 1. (1) This Act may be called the Court-fees Short title and commence. (Amendment) Act, 1901; ment. and

(2) It shall come into force at once.

VII of 1870. Addition of new section after section 1, Act VII, 1870.

2. After section 1 of the Court-fees Act, 1870, the following section shall be added, namely :---

"2. In this Act, unless there is anything re-

"Chief Controlling Revenuc-authority" defined. pugnant in the subject or context, 'Chief Controlling Revenue-authority' means-

(a) in the Presidency of Fort St. George and the territories respectively under the administration of the Lieutenant-Governors of Bengal and the North-Western Provinces and the Chief Commissioner of Oudh-the Board of Revenue;

- (b) in the Presidency of Bombay, outside Sindh and the limits of the town of Bombay-a Revenue Commissioner;
- (c) in Sindh-the Commissioner;
- (d) in the Punjab and Burma, including Upper Burma—the Financial Commissioner; and
- (e) elsewhere—the Local Government or such officer as the Local Government may, by Notification in the official Gazette, appoint in this behalf."

3. (1) In sections 19-A and 19-E of the said Act, for the words "of the Province" the words 19-A, 19-E and 19-H, Act VII, 1870. (1) Souther the sections (1) Souther the section (1) Souther the sectio

(2) In section 19-H, sub-section (2) of the said Act, for the same 'words the words " for the local area in which the High Court is situated " shall be substituted.

#### H. W. C. CARNDUFF,

Offg. Secretary to the Government of India.

107